. 301 E. Huron St.
Clty of Ann Arbor Ann Arbor, MI 48104
http://a2gov.legistar.
com/Calendar.aspx

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 19-1102 Version: 1 Name: 6/17/19 - Landfill Scale and Entrance Improvements

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 6/17/2019 In control: City Council

On agenda: 6/17/2019 Final action: 6/17/2019

Enactment date: 6/17/2019 Enactment #: R-19-293

Title: Resolution to Award a Construction Contract to Inner City Contracting, LLC for the Landfill Scale and
Entrance Improvements Project ($1,598,500.00, Bid No. ITB-4575)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:
Attachments: 1. ITB_4575 Contract.pdf, 2. ITB_4575_ BidTab.pdf

Date Ver. Action By Action Result
6/17/2019 1 City Council Approved Pass

Resolution to Award a Construction Contract to Inner City Contracting, LLC for the Landfill Scale and
Entrance Improvements Project ($1,598,500.00, Bid No. ITB-4575)

Attached for your approval is a resolution to enter into a construction contract with Inner City
Contracting, LLC (Inner City), in the amount of $1,598,500.00, for the Landfill Scale and Entrance
Improvements Project, ITB-4575.

This Project includes replacement of the existing single-truck scale at the Materials Recovery Facility
(MRF) with a new dual scale near the Platt Road entrance to the Wheeler Service Center. The
existing scale, which is at the end of its service life, is used in multiple operations including solid
waste transfer station activities, compost facility material tracking, and solid waste and recycling
collection weights. Dual scales will improve traffic flow and provide redundancy. The Project also
involves site security improvements including a new automatic gate, communications system to
remotely manage the scale, and site monitoring equipment.

The proposed project was submitted for Public Plan Review and recommended for approval by the
City's Planning Commission on May 21, 2019.

Inner City submitted the lowest responsible of 3 bids at $1,598,500.00:

Inner City Ideal Contracting LLC A.Z. Shmina Inc.
$1,598,500.00 $1,691,860.00 $1,727,000.00

Staff recommends awarding a construction contract to Inner City in the amount of its bid and
approving the City’s expenditure of an additional $160,000.00, should contingencies make it
appropriate. It is requested that the total $1,758,500.00 contract and contingency amount be
approved for the life of the project without regard to fiscal year.

City of Ann Arbor Page 1 of 2 Printed on 4/25/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 19-1102, Version: 1

Inner City complies with the City’s Non-Discrimination and Living Wage ordinances.

Budget Impact: The FY2020-2025 Capital Improvements Plan (CIP) identifies the Landfill Entrance
Improvements Project (MF-SW-12-01). Total project costs are estimated as follows and are included
in the approved Solid Waste Fund Capital Budget:

Internal Staff: $ 20,850.00
Contracted Design: $ 111,165.00
Construction: $1,598,000.00
Construction Contingency: $ 160,000.00
Total Project Costs: $1,890,015.00

Prepared by: Chris Elenbaas, P.E., Public Works Engineer

Reviewed by: Molly Maciejewski, Public Works Unit Manager

Reviewed by: Craig Hupy, Public Services Area Administrator

Approved by: Howard S. Lazarus, City Administrator

Whereas, The City’s solid waste facility truck scale is at the end of its useful life and security
improvements are appropriate at City’s closed Landfill;

Whereas, The approved Solid Waste Fund Capital Budget includes funding for new scales and
security improvements;

Whereas, Bids were received by the Procurement Unit on April 30, 2019 and Inner City Contracting,
LLC (Inner City) was the lowest responsible bidder at $1,598,500.00;

Whereas, It is now appropriate to enter into a contract with Inner City for the Landfill Scale and
Entrance Improvements Project; and

Whereas, Inner City complies with the City’s Non-Discrimination and Living Wage Ordinances.

RESOLVED, That a construction contract in the amount of $1,598,500.00 be awarded to Inner City
for the Landfill Scale and Entrance Improvements Project (Bid No. ITB-4575);

RESOLVED, That a contract contingency amount of $160,000.00 be established within the project
budget and that the City Administrator be authorized to approve additional change orders to the
construction contract with Inner City not to exceed $160,000.00;

RESOLVED, That the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized and directed to execute said contract after
approval as to form by the City Attorney, and approval as to substance by the City Administrator; and

RESOLVED, That the City Administrator be authorized to take the necessary administrative actions to
implement this resolution including approval of needed Traffic Control Orders, night work
authorizations, and other similar administrative approvals to allow the work of the project to proceed
without delay.

City of Ann Arbor Page 2 of 2 Printed on 4/25/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

